MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 1, 2010 to June 29, 2011

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2011

regular or special session. The commission is authorized to meet up to 6 times to accomplish its duties; and be it further

- **Sec. 6. Duties. Resolved:** That the commission shall review the alignment of allocations from the Fund for a Healthy Maine, established in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 1511, with the State's current public health care and preventive health priorities and goals. The commission shall gather information and data from public and private entities as necessary to:
- 1. Identify or review the State's current public health care and preventive health priorities and goals;
- 2. Identify or review strategies for addressing priorities and goals and potential effectiveness of those strategies;
- 3. Assess the level of resources needed to properly pursue the strategies identified in subsection 2;
- 4. Make recommendations for how Fund for a Healthy Maine funds should be allocated to most effectively support the State's current public health and preventive health priorities, goals and strategies; and
- 5. Make recommendations for processes to be used to ensure that Fund for a Healthy Maine allocations stay aligned with the State's health priorities and goals; and be it further
- **Sec. 7.** Cooperation. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Administrative and Financial Services, the Commissioner of Education, the Commissioner of Health and Human Services and the Director of the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention within the Department of Health and Human Services shall provide information and data to the commission as necessary for its work; and be it further
- **Sec. 8. Staff assistance. Resolved:** That the Legislative Council shall provide necessary staffing services to the commission; and be it further
- **Sec. 9. Report. Resolved:** That, no later than December 7, 2011, the commission shall submit a report that includes its findings and recommendations, including suggested legislation, to the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs and the Joint Standing Committee on Health and Human Services; and be it further
- Sec. 10. Transfer of funds; Office of Program Evaluation and Government Accountability, General Fund. Resolved: That, on the effective date of this resolve, the State Controller shall transfer \$6,960 from the Office of Program Evaluation and Government Accountability, General Fund account to the Miscellaneous Studies Legislative, General Fund account to the Miscellaneous Studies Legislative, General Fundamental Studies Legislative, General Fun

eral Fund account in the Legislature to fund the costs of the study.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 113 H.P. 1126 - L.D. 1534

Resolve, To Reform the Land Use and Planning Authority in the Unorganized Territory

- Sec. 1. Commission on Reform of the Governance of Land Use Planning in the Unorganized Territory established. Resolved: That the Commission on Reform of the Governance of Land Use Planning in the Unorganized Territory, referred to in this resolve as "the commission," is established to advise the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry on matters relating to land use planning and regulation in the unorganized territory; and be it further
- **Sec. 2. Membership. Resolved:** That the commission consists of 13 members, as follows:
- 1. The Commissioner of Conservation or the commissioner's designee;
- 2. Two residents of the unorganized territory, one appointed by the President of the Senate and one appointed by the Speaker of the House;
- 3. One representative of a large landowner in the unorganized territory engaged in the forest products industry, appointed by the Governor;
- 4. One representative of a small landowner in the unorganized territory engaged in the forest products industry, appointed by the Governor;
- 5. Two county commissioners from counties with significant acreage in the unorganized territory, one appointed by the President of the Senate, and one appointed by the Speaker of the House;
- 6. One representative of a statewide sportsmen's organization, appointed by the Governor;
- 7. One representative of a statewide environmental or conservation organization, appointed by the President of the Senate;
- 8. One representative of a regional environmental or conservation organization, appointed by the Speaker of the House;
- 9. One representative of the tourism or outdoor recreation industry in the unorganized territory, appointed by the Governor;
- 10. One representative of a regional or local economic development organization serving an area that

includes unorganized territory, appointed by the President of the Senate; and

- 11. One regional planner from a council of governments in a county with significant acreage in the unorganized territory, appointed by the Speaker of the House; and be it further
- **Sec. 3. Chair. Resolved:** That, after all members of the commission have been named, the Governor shall designate one member to serve as chair and another member to serve as vice-chair; and be it further
- **Sec. 4. Duties. Resolved:** That the commission shall:
- 1. Consider reforming the governance of land use planning in the unorganized territory and make recommendations on the role of state agencies and county government, the planning and appeals process and opportunities for increased self-determination in land use planning in the unorganized territory;
- 2. Ensure that any recommendation that entails the elimination of the Maine Land Use Regulation Commission, referred to in this resolve as "LURC," provides an effective transition process, including a plan for LURC to complete any pending work or transfer the work to relevant agencies;
- 3. Ensure uniform standards across the unorganized territory for timber harvesting activities and forest management, wildlife habitat protection and issues under the jurisdiction of the Natural Resources Protection Act; and
- 4. Consider options for reforming the governance of land use planning in the unorganized territory; and be it further
- Sec. 5. Meetings; interim update. Resolved: That the commission shall meet as necessary to complete the assigned duties. The commission shall hold no fewer than 2 public listening sessions on dates determined by the commission. The commission shall meet with the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry no later than October 28, 2011 for an update on the progress of the commission; and be it further
- **Sec. 6. Staffing. Resolved:** That the Department of Conservation shall provide staff support to the commission within existing resources. The Commissioner of Conservation shall invite resource people to assist as appropriate, including individuals with past experience as LURC commissioners and staff; and be it further
- **Sec. 7. Compensation. Resolved:** That members of the commission do not receive compensation for their time, travel or other expenses; and be it further

- **Sec. 8. Report. Resolved:** That the commission shall complete its work no later than December 15, 2011 and submit its report and recommendations to the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry no later than January 4, 2012; and be it further
- **Sec. 9.** Authority to submit legislation. Resolved: That the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry shall submit legislation reforming the governance of land use planning in the unorganized territory to the Second Regular Session of the 125th Legislature to take effect in fiscal year 2012-13.

See title page for effective date.